

Case No. 17-51060

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients, doing business as Alamo Women's Reproductive Services; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients, doing business as Reproductive Services; CURTIS BOYD, M.D., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; JANE DOE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On Behalf of Her Patients;

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS  
AND GYNECOLOGISTS AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

JANICE M. MAC AVOY  
ANDREW B. CASHMORE  
KIRA M. WHITACRE  
ALEXIS R. CASAMASSIMA  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER  
& JACOBSON LLP  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae American College  
of Obstetricians and Gynecologists and  
the American Medical Association*  
One New York Plaza  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 859-8000

---

---

BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., M.P.H., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; ALAN BRAID, M.D., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On Behalf of Her Patients,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas, In His Official Capacity; FAITH JOHNSON, District Attorney for Dallas County, In Her Official Capacity; SHAREN WILSON, Criminal District Attorney for Tarrant County, In Her Official Capacity; ABELINO REYNA, Criminal District Attorney for McLennan County, In His Official Capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The D&E Ban Criminalizes the Safest and Most Common Method of Second-Trimester Abortion in Texas After Approximately 15 Weeks of Gestation.....5

    A. D&E Is the Safest and Most Common Method of Second-Trimester Abortion in Texas After Approximately 15 Weeks of Gestation.....5

    B. It Is Medically Inappropriate to Require Physicians to Attempt Fetal Demise.....7

        1. Injecting Digoxin .....8

        2. Injecting Potassium Chloride.....12

        3. “Umbilical Cord Transaction” .....13

II. Scientific Evidence Establishes that a Fetus Cannot Experience Pain Prior to 24 Weeks of Gestation.....16

    A. The Human Fetus Does Not Have the Capacity to Experience Pain During the Period in which Abortions Are Legal in Texas .....16

    B. The State Failed to Cite Any Credible Scientific Evidence of Fetal Pain Early in the Second Trimester.....19

III. The D&E Ban Places Physicians in an Ethically Compromising Position .....21

    A. The Ethical Dilemma.....21

    B. The D&E Ban Will Limit Women’s Access to D&E In Texas .....23

C. The D&E Ban Improperly Intrudes Into the Patient-Physician Relationship.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hodgson v. Minn.</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004), <i>rev’d on other grounds by</i> <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	25
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	2, 25
 <b>Statutes</b>	
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. §§ 171.011 (Lexis 2017).....	11
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. §§ 171.012 (Lexis 2017).....	11
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.044 (Lexis 2017).....	16
TEXAS HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.152 (Lexis 2017).....	3
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
ACOG, <i>Code of Professional Ethics of the American College of</i> <i>Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , (2011), <a href="https://www.acog.org/-/media/Departments/National-Officer-Nominations-Process/ACOGcode.pdf?dmc=1&amp;ts=20180104T2059488380">https://www.acog.org/-/media/Departments/National-Officer-Nominations-Process/ACOGcode.pdf?dmc=1&amp;ts=20180104T2059488380</a> .....	21
ACOG, <i>College Statement of Policy, Abortion Policy</i> (Jan. 1993, re- aff’d 2014) .....	2

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 700, *Methods for Estimating the Due Date*, (May 2017). ..... 12

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 390, *Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics & Gynecology* (Dec. 2007, re-aff'd 2016) ..... 21, 22

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 613, *Increasing Access to Abortion*, (Nov. 2014, re-aff'd 2017)..... 23

ACOG, *Frequently Asked Questions Special Procedures* (May 2015), <https://www.acog.org/Patients/FAQs/Induced-Abortion> ..... 6

ACOG, Practice Bulletin No. 135, *Second Trimester Abortion*, 121 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 134 (2014, re-aff'd 2017)..... *passim*

ACOG, *Statement of Policy, Global Women’s Health and Rights* (July 2012, re-aff'd), <http://www.acog.org/-/media/Statements-of-policy/public/2012GlobalWmHlthRights.pdf> ..... 20

ACOG, *Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship* (May 2013)..... 24

ACOG, Wisconsin Section, *20-Week Abortion Ban Legislation*, [https://images.magnetmail.net/images/clients/ACOG/attach/WI\\_IssuePaper20WeekAbortionBan\\_updated.pdf](https://images.magnetmail.net/images/clients/ACOG/attach/WI_IssuePaper20WeekAbortionBan_updated.pdf))..... 17

American Medical Association, *Principles of Medical Ethics, Chapter 1: Opinions on Patient-Physician Relationships*, § 1.1.3(b) (2016). ..... 21

American Medical Association, *Principles of Medical Ethics*, (June 2001). ..... 21

A.M. Autry et al., *A Comparison of Medical Induction and Dilation and Evacuation for Second-Trimester Abortion*, 187 *Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology* 393 (2002)..... 6

C. Barbieri et. al, *Sonographic Measurement of the Umbilical Cord Area and the Diameters of its Vessels During Pregnancy*, 32(3) *J. Obstet. & Gynaecol.* 230 (2012)..... 14

Bellieni & Buonocore, *Is Fetal Pain A Real Evidence?*,  
 25 J. Maternal-Fetal & Neonatal Med. 1203 (2012) .....16, 18

Brief of the Appellants, *Whole Woman’s Health, et al., v. Paxton, et al.*, (Case No. 17-51060) (Feb. 2, 2016).....*passim*
